Purchase of minority rights resulting
from merger JCDecaux SA (13.0)
Equity (minority interests)
as of December 31, 53.3 53.3 47.5 68.8

The €12.8 million impact of changes in accounting methods in
1999 breaks down as follows:

1999

Adjustments of depreciation periods for street
furniture over 4 and 7 years:

Impact on depreciation 13.2

Impact on deferred tax (0.6)

Full effect of deferred tax assets on timing differences
and adjustments 0.2

Total impact of changes in accounting method 12.8

In 2000, the impact of changes in accounting methods of
€3.1 million on the opening reserves (minority interests) is related
to the capitalization of maintenance costs for an amount of
€1.9 million in French entities and for €1.2 million in foreign
subsidiaries.

2.10. Loss and Contingency Provisions

Loss and contingency provisions break down as follows:

12.31.2001 12.31.2000 12.31.1999

Actual

In million Euros and pro forma

Loss and contingency
provisions 73.5 66.7 53.0

Provisions for retirement
benefit commitments 9.9 6.4 4.6

Total 83.4 73.1 57.6

Changes in Loss and Contingency Provisions

12.31.2000 Allowances Adjustment Changes in 12.31.2001
In million Euros consolidation scope
Provisions for risks 20.2 5.1 (5.6) (0.4) 19.3
Provisions for dismantling (1) 42.7 17.4 (13.5) (0.7) 45.9
Provisions for retirement benefits 6.4 1.3 (0.7) 3.0 10.0
Provisions for restructuring 0.8 3.3 (1.2) 1.6 4.5
Provisions for contingencies 3.0 0.6 (3.4) 3.5 3.7
Total Provisions 73.1 27.7 (24.4) 7.0 83.4

(1) Loss and contingency provisions consist mainly of provisions for dismantling risks in respect of street furniture.

They are calculated at the end of each accounting period and are
based on the size of the pool of street furniture currently in use
and their unitary dismantling cost (labor, cost of destruction and
restoration of ground surfaces).
The provisions for dismantling costs are spread over the duration
of each concession.  Upon termination of a concession, 100% of

the dismantling costs is set aside as a provision.
Other provisions consist in particular of restructuring provisions,